

NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE TRANSPORTERS PERMIT APPLICATION

Groundwater Discharges Section, Division of Water

DE Department of Natural Resources and Environmental

Control

89 Kings Highway, Dover DE 19901

wet tons/yr

gal/yr

				(302) 739-9948				
1. Pe	1. Permit Number (For renewals only): DE-WH-1008							
2. C	ompan	y Informat	tion					
-	-	-	nt Choice Wastewater	Telephone: 30	2-423-5378			
Solut	ions, LLC			Fax:				
Addr	ess (stre	et, city, stat	e and zip code): 203 Ward	d Branch Road,	Milford, Delaware	, 19963		
Com	pany Em	ail Address &	& Contact Name: icwsde@	عرفي)yahoo.com, Bı	renda Powell			
3.0	wner/P	resident E	Business Information					
Nam	e: Brend	a Powell		Business Telep	ohone: 302423537	8		
Busir	ness Add	ress if differ	ent from above (street, c	ity, state and zij	o code):			
	ehicle(s sport.)	i) Informa	tion (Attach additiona	al sheets if ne	ecessary to iden	tify each ve	hicle used fo	r
	М	ake	Model	Year	Vehicle Type (Tank, Trailer, Etc.)	License Plate Number	State of Registration	Capacity (gal)
1	Mack		MD7	2023	Tank	C131886	Delaware	2,500
á	automo	bile liabili	Certificate of Insurar ty insurance with a co urance uploaded: AC	ombined sing	le limit of at lea	ast \$100,00	-	I
			(s) of Waste Being Tra r Each Waste Type Ch		d Provide the Ir	nformation	Requested in	the
	Indicated Sections for Each Waste Type Checked Waste Type Quantity Collected							
i.	\checkmark							
		Septage			50,000 gal/yr			
ii.	•	Holding Tank Waste				5,000 ga	ı/yr	
iii.		Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil gal/yr						
iv.	✓	Portable	Toilet Waste			5,000 ga	l/yr	
v.		Municipal or Industrial Biosolids #wet tons/yr						

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants

Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Waste

vi.

vii.

Documents required for all new permit applications and renewals:

- Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following:
 - a spill reporting and clean-up plan,
 - o plans for cleaning vehicles,
 - recordkeeping procedures and
 - days and hours of operation.

• Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility. Authorization documentation is required for both new and renewal applications.

7 DelC §6023(d): No person shall haul, convey or transport any liquid waste in any container without a license issued by the Department.

Septage

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license.

Class F Licenses uploaded: Class F Licensees.pdf

Holding Tanks

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license

Class F Licenses uploaded: Class F Licensees (1).pdf

Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil Waste

1. Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used.

2. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company. If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. For a Class F License application, please contact the Licensing Coordinator at 302-739-9948.

Grease Trap Waste Disposal Facilities to be used: Class F Licenses Uploaded:

Portable Toilets

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping.

Class F Licenses uploaded:

Class F Licensees.pdf

3. Quantity of portable toilets you own: **0**

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids

 Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following: Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility*

* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids *Disposal Facilities:*

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids *Transportation Routes*:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper, mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants

 Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following: Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility*

* If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants *Disposal Facilities:*

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Transportation Routes:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper,

mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Wastes

1. Describe the source, nature and make-up of the non-hazardous liquid waste to be transported.

2. Will any of the wastes contain petroleum products (i.e. oil, gas, grease, etc.)? ____Yes ____No :

* Transportation of liquid wastes containing any petroleum products will require a permit from the Division of Waste & Hazardous Substances (302-739-9400).

Operating Plan

Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following: a spill reporting and clean-up plan, plans for cleaning vehicles, recordkeeping procedures and days and hours of operation.

Operating Plan Upload: ICWS Clean up Plan.docx

Disposal Facilities

Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility.

Disposal Facilities Upload: Kent County Permit #85-00 exp 6.30.25.pdf

Proof of Bond (If applicable)

Proof of Bond - Part III B, Section 500 of the Guidance and Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of Wastes directs, as a requirement for keeping a permit issued under these Regulations, the permittee to file a bond or other security in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) with the Department. The bond is to be payable to the Department and the obligation of the bond shall be conditioned upon the fulfillment of all requirements related to the permit. If this application is for permit renewal, please submit a copy of the current Transporters Bond certification.

Proof of Bond Upload: Icws bond 3.23 1.pdf

8. Certification

I certify that all information submitted as part of this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Printed Name of Applicant:Date Submitted via DNREC ePermitting:Brenda Powell2024-05-15 12:11:42



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/28/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.						
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to	the t	erms and conditions of the po	licy, certain policies			
this certificate does not confer rights to PRODUCER	the c	ertificate holder in lieu of sucr	CONTACT Ariello De	N/		
The Hilb Group of Maryland			PHONE	,y	FAX	
3601 MacCorkle Ave, Ste 50			(A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL arielle roy	/@hilbgroup.cc	(A/C, No):	
			ADDRESS.			
Charleston		WV 25304		surer(s) AFFOF	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC # 17558
INSURED			INCORER A.		ompany	11000
Intelligent Choice Wastewater S	olution	ns II C	INSURER B :			
203 Ward Branch Rd	oration		INSURER C :			
			INSURER D : INSURER E :			
Milford		DE 19963-5452	INSURER F :			
COVERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE NUMBER: 24-25 Master	INSURER F .		REVISION NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF			ISSUED TO THE INSU	RED NAMED A		
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU	REME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRACT OR OTHER		WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS	
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PC					UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,	
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
	INSD		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	1.00	00,000
						00,000
					MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 1,00	
A		309060D	03/23/2024	03/23/2025		00,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						00,000
						00,000
OTHER:					Comm General Liab \$	
					GOMBINED-SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,00 (Ea accident)	00,000
ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ 1,00	00,000
A OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		309060D	03/23/2024	03/23/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE \$	
					BBIEL \$ 25,0	000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE \$	
DED RETENTION \$					\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	ORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be attached if more s	pace is required)		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION			
DNREC Div of Water Commercial & Govt Services Section 89 Kings Hwy			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			D BEFORE
					DIL	
Dover		DE 19901		E.	Putt Engle	
						uhts reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

William Keith Powell Class F. license number 5244 Monica E Powell Class F license number 6170

Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC

Spill Prevention and Clean-up Plan

Spill prevention will consist of:

- 1) All valves will be checked weekly to ensure they are drip proof.
- 2) A bucket will be employed on each valve upon opening.
- 3) Hoses will be capped on each end to prevent leakage.
- 4) All caps will be maintained in good working order and secured on each discharge/suction point.

Spill Clean-up Plan:

- Spills of 25 gallons or less will be cleaned up with a shovel and rake for any solids. Liquids will be vacuumed up with the truck
- 2) The area will be limed to achieve a pH of 12
- 3) Spills over 25 gallons will be cleaned up using a shovel and a rake for any solids
- 4) All liquid will be vacuumed up with the truck and an outside contractor if necessary in order to maintain the area in an acceptable condition.
- 5) The affected area will be limed to achieve a pH of 12 for pathogen reduction.
- 6) If the spill is such that it covers a large area and is in proximity to a populace, the area will be limed to a pH of 12 for 2 hours after contact and samples will be taken and tested for enterococcus.

Cleaning of Equipment

- 1) The truck will be cleaned on an impervious surface.
- 2) All solids will be cleaned and dried and disposed of at the landfill
- 3) Water will be captured and sucked up with the truck to be disposed of at the treatment plant.

Records

1) Records will be maintained for 5 years

Hours of Operations

- 1) Monday Friday 7 am to 5 pm
- 2) After 5 pm will be on an emergency basis to prevent a spill or household damage.
- 3) Weekends and holidays will be on an emergency basis

Kent



County

Department of Public Works

Ph: (302) 335-6000 Fax: (302) 335-0365

Engineering Division www.kentcountyde.gov Environmental Programs 139 Milford Neck Road Milford, DE 19963

DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR CLEANERS OF SEPTIC TANKS, CESSPOOLS, AND TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES

PERMIT NO.

Effective Date: July 1, 2024 Expiration Date: June 30, 2025

Issuing and Enforcement Authority:

85-00

Kent County Levy Court Department of Public Works 139 Milford Neck Rd. Milford, DE 19963

Business Name:	Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC			
Address:	203 Ward Branch Rd, Milford, DE 19963			
Phone/Fax:	302-423-5378			
Owner:	Brenda Powell icwsde@yahoo.com			
Company Contact:				
Truck No: 13	Tank Capacity: 2,500 gallons			

Permit Fee = \$125 per truck.

Kent County is permitting you to discharge sanitary waste from residential/domestic septic tanks, cesspools, and temporary toilet facilities, into the Kent County Sewer System at Pumping Station No. 1 (Smyrna) and Kent County Wastewater Facility (Milford). The Public Works Director may, by written notice to the permit holders, reopen and modify this permit in any way and may change allowable discharge locations at any time.

Your permit application means that you agree to abide by the conditions set forth in this permit and all attachments, all relevant County Ordinances, and the Code of Kent County. You understand that violation of any of the terms of the above may result in the suspension or revocation of this permit. It is further understood that subsequent amendments to the Code of Kent County are to be adhered to.

Approval:	Hames Such	_ Date:	5/13/24	
	Public Works Director or Authorized Designee			

SF MW SV2



PO Box 5077 Sioux Falls SD 57117-5077 May 16, 2024 **1-800-331-6053** Fax 1-605-335-0357 www.cnasurety.com

Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC 203 Ward Branch Ln. Milford, DE 19963

File # 72542896 Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC

\$5,000.00 Company Code: 0601 Written By: WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Non-Hazardous Liquid Transporters Permit

Enclosed is your renewal certificate. To continue your bond coverage and keep it in force, you must file this renewal document with the state of Delaware.

If you are no longer required to post this bond, please write the word "Cancel" directly on the document, and return it to CNA Surety.

If you have any questions, please contact your local agent.

Enclosure

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

	Larry Kasten	of	Sioux Falls	
State of	South Dakota	, its regularly elected	Vice President	, ,

as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One <u>NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTERS PERMIT</u>

bond with bond number _____72542896

for INTELLIGENT CHOICE WASTEWATER SOLUTIONS, LLC

as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: \$5,000.00

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

In Witness Whereof, 1	he said WESTERN SU	JRETY COMPANY	has caused th	nese presents to	o be exec	uted by its
Vice President	with the corporate seal	al affixed this <u>16t</u>	h day of	May		2024
		133335552298399999	• -	-	,	

ATTEST Rander	W F	ESTERN SUR	ety company Caolin
L. Bauder, As	sistant Secretary		Larry Kasten, Vice President
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA	A SEAN AS		
On this <u>16th</u> day of <u>May</u> Larry Kasten	, <u>2024</u> _ and	_, before me, a Notary L. Bauder	Public, personally appeared
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledge	ed that they signed the above P	ower of Attorney as	Vice President
and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the			
be the voluntary act and deed of said Corport S. GREEN	pration.	J. Fre	\mathcal{L}
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA			Notary Public
	My Commission Expires Fo	-	
To validate bond authenticity, go t	co <u>www.cnasurety.com</u> >	Owner/Obligee Sei	rvices > Validate Bond
Coverage. Form F9701			Č.



AHERICA'S OLDEST BONDI

Western Surety Company

SUBETY COMPANY . ONE

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

described as <u>NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTE</u>				
for INTELLIGENT CHOICE WASTEWATER SOLUTIONS	, LLC, as Principal,			
in the sum of \$ FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100				
	<u>April 01</u> , <u>2025</u> , subject to all			
the covenants and conditions of the original bond refe	rred to above.			
This continuation is issued upon the express cor	ndition that the liability of Western Surety Company			
under said Bond and this and all continuations thereo	f shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed			
the total sum above written.				
Dated this <u>16th</u> day of <u>May</u> ,				
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY By			
THIS "Continuation Certificate" MUST BE FILED WITH THE ABOVE BOND.				
Form 90-A-6-2023				
เมืองเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็นเป็น western surety company . One of A				

BOND TO ACCOMPANY AND FOR STATE OF DELAWARE NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTERS PERMIT NO. _____

Delaware Non-Haz Liquid Transporters Permit Number:	TBD
Bond Number:	72542896
Effective Date:	04/01/2023
Expiration Date:	04/01/2024
Principal Name, Address, and Phone Number:	INTELLIGENT CHOICE WASTEWATER SOLUTIONS, LLC 203 WARD BRANCH LANE MILFORD, DE 19.983 302-423-5378
Obligee Name and	Groundwater Discharges Section
Address:	Division of Water Resources State of Delaware, Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 89 Kings Highway, Dover DE 19901 (302) 739-9948 fax: (302) 739-7764
Surety Name, Address, Phone Number:	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 101 S. Reid St., Ste. 300 Sioux Falls, SD 57103-7046 605-336-0850
Agent Name, Agent Number, Address, Phone Number:	THE HILB GROUP OF MD 3601 McCorkie AVE SE SUITE 50 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 866-9600147

Bond Number: 72542896 Effective Date: April 1, 2023 Expiration Date: April 1, 2024

BOND TO ACCOMPANY AND FOR STATE OF DELAWARE NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTERS PERMIT NO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that: Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC of Milford and State of Delaware as principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY of Sioux Falls in the County of Minnehaha and State of South Dakota and State of South Dakota as surety, legally authorized to do business in the State of Delaware, are held firmly bound unto the State of Delaware in the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), to be paid to the said State of Delaware for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control of said State, for which payment well and truly to be made, we do bind ourselves, our and each and every of our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally for and in the whole firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the said above bounden principal, _____Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC _______, who has been issued by the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control of the State of Delaware a certain permit designated as Permit No. _______, and dated _______20____, for the transportation of non-hazardous liquid waste, and is required to file with the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control a bond or other security, shall fulfill all the requirements of 7 Del. C. Chapter 60, the <u>Guidance and Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of Wastes</u>, and Permit No. ______, then this obligation shall be void or else to remain in full force and virtue.

Signed and sealed this _29th_ day of March	<u>،</u> آ	20 <u>23</u> .
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN the presence of:		CORPORATE SEAL
Witness:		NAME OF PERMITTEE
	BY:	
CORPORATE SEAL		TITLE
Attest:		WESTERN SURETY COMPANY NAME OF SURETY
	BY:	

NOTE: If Attorney-In-Fact does not hold a current Delaware Agent's License (Resident or Non-Resident), this bond must be countersigned below:

NAME OF DELAWARE LICENSE <u>AGENT</u> (Resident or Non-Resident)

LICENSE NUMBER

BY:

ADDRESS:

	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY (Corporate Officer)	
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA		
On this day of	March,	2023, before me, a Notary Public in

and for said County, personally appeared <u>C. Bendt</u>, Assistant Secretary

personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed, sealed and executed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and further acknowledge that the said instrument and the execution thereof to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:



M. Bent Notary Public

My Commission Expires March 2, 2026

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. Bendt _____ of _____ Sioux Falls

State of <u>South Dakota</u>, with limited authority, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, will full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One Non-Hazardous Liquid Transporters Permit

bond with bond number: 72542896

for _Intelligent Choice Wastewater Solutions, LLC

as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: \$ 5,000.00

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its

Vice President _____ with the corporate seal affixed this _____29th ____ day of _____ March 2023 ATTEST ETY COMPANY Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President L. Bauder, Assistant Secretary STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA On this _____29th ___ day of ____ 2023 __, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat _____ and ___ L. Bauder who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as _____Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation. M. BENT NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public

To validate bond authenticity, go to <u>www.cnasurety.com</u> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.